## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

At The

SPECIAL SESSION, November 27, 1961

to

December 2, 1961

CHAP. 240

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective December 1, 1961

#### Chapter 240

AN ACT to Provide Funds for the Support of Cardiac and Related Services.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the State of Maine, through the Department of Health and Welfare, supported cardiac and related services; and

Whereas, such services, although vital to the health and welfare of the people of Maine, will have to be curtailed or eliminated because of lack of funds; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to continue such services; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency with the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation for cardiac and related services. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the Department of Health and Welfare the sum of \$10,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1962 and the sum of \$15,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1963 for the support of cardiac and related services. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1001 00

1000 00

	1961-62	1962-63
HEALTH AND WELFARE, DEPARTMENT OF		
Personal Services — Public Health Educator (1) All Other —	\$ 2,282	\$ 4,446
Clinic Services	7,718	10,554
Total	\$10,000	\$15,000

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall become effective January 1, 1962.